Court 11 (Video Conferencing) SECTION IV-A ITEM NO.14

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.32605/2016

K. V. SHIVAKUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH AND NEURO SCIENCES (DEEMED UNIVERSITY) & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 122069/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA NO. 26613/2020 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 122066/2017 - I/A FOR BRINGING ON RECORD THE LRS

IA No. 122071/2017 - I/A FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT)

## WITH

SLP(C) No. 32988/2016 (IV-A) (IA FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 6109/2018 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 6112/2018 FOR ON IA 6116/2018 FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 17167/2020 IA No. 17167/2020 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES IA No. 6109/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 6112/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 23-03-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORA: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D. P. Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Mr. S. N. Bhat, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Girish Ananthamurthy, Adv.

Ms. Radhakrishna S. Hegde, Adv.

Mrs. Vaijayanthi Girish, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## Special Leave Petition (C) No.32605/2016

Delay in filing substitution application is condoned.

Application seeking substitution in respect of deceased respondent No.7 is allowed. Legal heirs be brought on record accordingly.

Abatement is set aside.

Application seeking deletion of respondent No.11 from the array of parties is allowed at the risk and responsibility of the petitioner.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Applications are accordingly disposed of.

## Special Leave Petition (C) No.32988/2016

Delay in filing substitution application is condoned.

**Application** seeking substitution in respect of deceased respondent No.7 is allowed. Legal heirs be brought on record accordingly.

Abatement is set aside.

Application seeking deletion of respondent No.11 from the array of parties is allowed at the risk and responsibility of the petitioner.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Applications are accordingly disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI) **COURT MASTER** 

(PRADEEP KUMAR) **BRANCH OFFICER**